Volume 2: List of figures

Figure

Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

2.1

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1
4.2
4.3
3.4
6.1
6.2
6.3

7.1
7.2
7.3
9.1

9.2
9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9
9.10
9.11
9.12
9.13-9.26
9.27
9.28
9.29
9.30
9.31
9.32
9.33
9.34
9.35
9.36

Key wetland sites mentioned in the text, from Coles & Coles, (1996, 353

figure 1), with additions
Wetland types chart, after Koster & Favier, (2005, 162)

Upland peat onset drivers, reproduced from Simmons (1996, 116,

figure 3.1)
Relative cover of peat and peat-topped soils in the SMUs of the

European Soil Database, from Montanarella et al. (2006), figure 2.

Peat distribution, Great Britain, from the 1:625,000 scale drift
geology map

Conventional Geophysical Targets

Peatland Geophysical Targets

Gazette of UK Surveys

Summary of peat geophysical surveys in the UK, 1976-2006
Resistivity array configurations, after Milsom (1996, figure 6.2)
EM physical concepts from Klein & Lajoie (1980)

Sensitivity/depth curves for the Geonics EM38 (from ed. Johnson

(2006b)
Binary raster compared to a 20 x 20 survey grid

Point vs. neighbourhood operators adapted from Wheatley (2005)

Schematic of ERT system

354
354

355

356

357
357
358
359
360
360
360

361
361
362

Site locations at the Sweet Track, with additional map showing areas363

excavated as part of the SLP, from Coles & Coles (1986)

Peat Profile Diagram from SLP with trackways/ dates & levels
Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation A
(0.25m)

Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation B
(0.5m)

Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation C
(0.75m)

Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation D
(1.0m)

Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation E
(1.25m)

Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation F
(1.5m)

Canada Farm FM36 Survey

Canada Farm vertical EM response

Canada Farm horizontal EM response

Estimated timeslice depths for 250 MHz survey at Canada Farm
Canada Farm 250MHz Radar survey timeslices

Canada Farm resistivity inversion transect map

Model blocks and sensitivity map for the Canada Farm inversions

Canada Farm inversion 1 result
Canada Farm inversion 2 result
Canada Farm inversion 3 result
Canada Farm inversion 4 result
Canada Farm inversion 5 result
Canada Farm inversion 6 result
Canada Farm inversion 7 result
Canada Farm inversion 8 result

364
365

366

367

368

369

370

371
372
373
374
375-89
390
390
391
391
392
392
393
393
394
394

348



List of figures, continued

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

9.37
9.38
9.39
9.40
9.41
9.42
9.43
9.44
9.45
9.46
9.47
9.48
9.49
9.50
9.51
9.52
9.53-9.66
9.67
9.68
9.69
9.70
9.71
9.72
9.73

9.74
9.75
9.76
9.77
9.78
9.79
9.80
9.81
9.82
9.83
9.84
9.85
9.86
9.87
9.88
9.89
9.90
9.91
9.92
9.93
9.94
9.95
9.96

Canada Farm inversion 9 result
Canada Farm inversion 10 result
Survey interpretations for Canada Farm

Emerging bog oak, Shapwick heath (taken by the author)

395
395
396
396

Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation A (0.25m) 397
Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation B (0.5m) 398
Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation C (0.75m) 399
Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation D (1.0m) 400
Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation E (1.25m) 401
Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation F (1.5m) 402

Peat Works FM36 survey

Peat Works Vertical EM quadrature phase survey
Peat Works Vertical EM inphase survey

Peat Works Horizontal quadrature phase survey
Peat Works Horizontal inphase survey

403
404
405
406
407

Estimated timeslice depths for 250 MHz survey at the Old Peat Works 408

Peat Works 250MHz Radar survey timeslices
The Old Peat Works survey interpretations

Location of the cores and evaluation trench, Canada Farm
Trench plan (0.45m below ground level) and photograph of timbers

Sweet Track cores LOI results summary
Sweet Track core MC results summary

Sweet Track monolith LOI, MC and MS results summary
Expected recovery of selected elements vs. measured recovery on

CRM TH-2

Iron concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of iron concentrations across the grid
Sodium concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of sodium concentrations across the grid
Sulphur concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of sulphur concentrations across the grid
Manganese concentrations over depth in cores
Summary of manganese concentrations across the grid
Phosphorus concentrations over depth in cores
Summary of phosphorus concentrations across the grid
Magnesium concentrations over depth in cores
Summary of magnesium concentrations across the grid
Potassium concentrations over depth in cores
Summary of potassium concentrations across the grid
Calcium concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of calcium concentrations across the grid
Copper concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of copper concentrations across the grid

Tin concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of tin concentrations across the grid

Nickel concentrations over depth in cores

Summary of nickel concentrations across the grid
Aluminium concentrations over depth in cores

410-424
425
425
426
427
428
429
430

431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453

349



List of figures, continued

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

Figure

9.97

9.98
9.99
9.100
9.101
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10
10.11
10.12
10.13t0 10.22
10.23
10.24 t0 10.33
10.34
10.35t0 10.44
10.45
10.46

10.47
10.48
10.49
10.50
10.51
10.52
10.53
10.54
10.55

10.56
10.57

10.58

10.59

10.60

Summary of aluminium concentrations across the grid 454
Elemental concentrations over depth in the monolith 455
Elemental concentrations over depth in the monolith, continued 456
MS values over depth in the cores 457
Major interfaces identified in the gouge auger transect, Canada Farm 458
Flag Fen grid locations 459
Flag Fen Area 1 survey grids 459
Bartington DualGrad survey, Flag Fen Area 1 460

Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation A (0.25m) Flag Fen 461
Areal
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation B (0.5m) Flag Fen 462
Areal
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation C (0.75m) Flag Fen 463
Areal
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation A (1.0m) Flag Fen 464
Areal
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation E (1.25m) Flag Fen 465
Areal
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation F (1.5m) Flag Fen 466
Areal

Vertical EM quadrature survey, Flag Fen Area 1 467
Vertical EM inphase survey, Flag Fen Area 1 468
Model blocks used for resistivity inversions, Flag Fen Area 1 469
Resistivity inversions A- J, Flag Fen Area 1 469-474
250 MHz radar survey depth estimations, Flag Fen Area 1 474
250MHz radar survey timeslices, Flag Fen Area 1 475-484
500MHz radar survey depth estimations, Flag Fen Area 1 485
500MHz radar survey timeslices, Flag Fen Area 1 486-495
Bartington DualGrad survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1 496

Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation A, Flag 496
Fen Area 1
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation B, Flag 497
Fen Area 1
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation C, Flag 497
Fen Area 1
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation D, Flag 498
Fen Area 1
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation E, Flag 498
Fen Area 1
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation F, Flag 499
Fen Area 1

Vertical EM quadrature survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1 499
Vertical EM inphase survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1 500
250MHz radar survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1 500
500MHz radar survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1 501
Grid details, Flag Fen Area 2 501

Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation A (0.25m) Flag Fen 502
Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation B (0.5m) Flag Fen 503
Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation C (0.75m) Flag Fen 504
Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation A (1.0m) Flag Fen 505
Area 2

350



List of figures, continued

Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure

10.61

10.62

10.63
10.64
10.65
10.66
10.67 to 10.81

10.82
10.83 t0 10.97

10.98

10.99

10.100

10.101

10.102

10.103

10.104
10.105
10.106
10.107
10.108
10.109
10.110
10.111
10.112
10.113
111
11.2
11.3
114
115
11.6
11.7
11.8
11.9t011.23

11.24
11.25
11.26
11.27
11.28
11.29

11.30

Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation E (1.25m) Flag Fen 506
Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey, probe separation F (1.5m) Flag Fen 507
Area 2

Bartington DualGrad survey, Flag Fen Area 2 508
Vertical EM quadrature survey, Flag Fen Area 2 509
Vertical EM inphase survey, Flag Fen Area 2 510
500MHz radar survey depth estimations, Flag Fen Area 2 511

512-
500MHz radar survey timeslices, Flag Fen Area 2 526
250 MHz radar survey depth estimations, Flag Fen Area 1 527

258-
250MHz radar survey timeslices, Flag Fen Area 1 542

Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation A, Flag 543
Fen Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation B, Flag 543
Fen Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation C, Flag 544
Fen Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation D, Flag 544
Fen Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation E, Flag 545
Fen Area 2
Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation F, Flag 545
Fen Area 2

Bartington DualGrad interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2 546
Vertical EM quadrature interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2 546
Vertical EM inphase interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2 547
500MHz radar interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2 547
250MHz radar interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2 548
Core locations, Flag Fen 548
Flag Fen cores: major horizons 549
Flag Fen cores, loss on ignition 550
Flag Fen cores, moisture content 551
Flag Fen cores, magnetic susceptibility (MS), mass specific 552
Yellowmead Down and Drizzlecombe, West Dartmoor 553
Yellowmead Down landscape context and survey area 553
Yellowmead grids and immediate survey area 554
Resistivity survey, Yellowmead 555
Gradiometer survey, Yellowmead 556
Vertical EM quadrature survey, Yellowmead 557
Vertical EM inphase survey, Yellowmead 558
500MHz radar survey estimated depths, Yellowmead 559

560-
500MHz radar timeslices, Yellowmead 574
Resistivity interpretation, Yellowmead 575
Gradiometer interpretation, Yellowmead 575
Vertical EM quadrature interpretation, Yellowmead 576
Vertical EM inphase interpretation, Yellowmead 576
500MHz radar interpretation, Yellowmead 577

Sketch plan of Yellowmead Stone Circles, dated 1981 (supplied by 578
DNPA HER)
Trench locations and detailed plan of the surface stones, Yellowmead 579

351



List of figures, continued

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

11.31
11.32
11.33
11.34
11.35

11.36
11.37
11.38
11.39
11.40
11.41
11.42

11.43
11.44
11.45
11.46
11.47
11.48
11.49
11.50
11.51
11.52
11.53t0 11.67
11.68
11.69
11.70
11.71
11.72
11.73
12.1
12.2
12.3
12.4
12.5
12.6
12.7
12.8-12.22
12.23
12.24
12.25
12.26
12.27
12.28
12.29
13.30

Trench 1, Yellowmead

Trench 2, Yellowmead

Trench 3, Yellowmead

Trench 4, Yellowmead

Flint scraper from Trench 4, Yellowmead Stone Circles. (illus. SJ
Hathaway)

Environmental sampling locations, Yellowmead

Laboratory results summary, Trench 1, Yellowmead
Laboratory results summary, Trench 2, Yellowmead
Laboratory results summary, Trench 3, Yellowmead
Laboratory results summary, Trench 4, Yellowmead

MS results summary, all trenches, Yellowmead

Peds developed in a buried soil, Trench 3 south facing section,
Yellowmead

Drizzlecombe survey grids and major archaeological features
Survey grids and immediate topography, Drizzlecombe
Detailed surface features, Drizzlecombe

Resistivity survey, Drizzlecombe

Gradiometer survey, Drizzlecombe

Horizontal EM quadrature survey, Drizzlecombe

Horizontal EM inphase survey, Drizzlecombe

Vertical EM quadrature survey, Drizzlecombe

Vertical EM inphase survey, Drizzlecombe

500MHz radar survey depth estimates, Drizzlecombe
500MHz radar survey timeslices, Drizzlecombe

Resistivity interpretation, Drizzlecombe

Gradiometer interpretation, Drizzlecombe

Horizontal EM quadrature interpretation, Drizzlecombe
Horizontal EM inphase interpretation, Drizzlecombe
500MHz radar survey interpretation, Drizzlecombe

Actual and potential terminal stones, Drizzlecombe

Carn Menyn landscape context

Llach y Flaiddast overview

Resistivity survey, Llach y Flaiddast

Gradiometer survey, Llach y Flaiddast

Vertical EM inphase survey, Llach y Flaiddast

Vertical EM quadrature survey, Llach y Flaiddast

Estimated radar survey depths, Llach y Flaiddast

500MHz radar survey timeslices, Llach y Flaiddast
Resistivity survey interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
Gradiometer survey interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
Vertical EM inphase survey interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
500MHz radar survey interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
Croesmihangel landscape setting

Croesmihangel excavation plan, from Nye et al. (1983), figure 1
Gradiometer survey, Croesmihangel

Annotated gradiometer survey, Croesmihangel

580
581
582
583
584

584
585
586
587
588
589
590

590
591
591
592
593
594
595
596
597
598
599-613
614
614
615
615
616
616
617
617
618
619
620
621
622
623-637
638
638
639
639
640
640
641
642

352



Bourtanger Moo

.
Friesack

@ Kiickhoven

Colletiére

J

Figure 2.1: Key wetland sites mentioned in the text, from Coles & Coles (1996, figure 1), with
additions.

353



[ Wetlands ]

| | | |
Lakes Mires N_on peat
forming systems
I | | L | |
Limnic peat and other
organic waterlogged Minerotrophic Mires Ombrotrophic Mires
sediments (Dy, Gyta, (FENS in the UK) (BOGS in the UK)
Marls)
| |
| |
Topogenous, form Raised Bog. Blanket Bog.
. Ombrogenous or
telmatic and Ombrogenous, forms .
. . Soligenous, forms
terrestrial peat terrestrial peat

terrestrial peat

Figure 3.1: Wetland types, after Koster & Favier (2005, 162)

| ] —
TREE REMOVAL FII_‘IE

| Succession leading to

Effective Sphagnum invasion ‘\\

praciRiation Cation binding
Reduced \" Lower
microfaunal activity nitrification rates
Y /
Waterlogging Lower pH
L ]
g Reduced nutrient
Less comminution, cycling
Drainage compaction 1
\\L Restricted
microbial access 3
_ Low redox Sarf-per?etugting,
Climate potential peat-forming
Y ecosystem
A REDUCED MICROBIAL
Reduced ACTIVITY

evaporation

/ ( .PEAT FORMATION. l
Lower : s

temperatures -

Figure 3.2: Upland peat onset drivers, reproduced from Simmons (1996, 116, figure 3.1)

354




EI.ID{@B\.N COMMISSION

Peat cover (%) JointResearch Ganke

L0 - 1.

1

oo, mne

i

coococowme
I
&
coocoocobne

e

Projection: Lambert Azimuth Equal Area
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Figure 7.1: Binary raster compared to a 20 x 20 reading survey grid

On the left, a point operator, on the right a neighbourhood operator: the values of the blue
cells are used to calculate the new value of the yellow cell in the new raster.

Figure 7.2 Point vs. neighbourhood operators adapted from Wheatley (2005)
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Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 366
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Figure 9.6: Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation D (1.0m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 368
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Figure 9.7: Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation E (1.25m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 369
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Figure 9.8: Canada Farm multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation F (1.5m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 370
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Figure 9.9: Canada Farm FM36 Survey
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 371
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Figure 9.10: Canada Farm vertical EM response
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean
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Figure 9.11: Canada Farm horizontal EM response
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean
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Timeslice: Time Window (ns) Estimated Depth (m)
1 0-2.8 0-0.1
2 1.25- 4.05 0.04- 0.14
3 2.51-5.31 0.09- 0.19
4 3.76- 6.56 0.13-0.23
5 5.01-7.81 0.18- 0.27
6 6.26- 9.07 0.22-0.32
7 7.52-10.32 0.26- 0.36
8 8.77- 1157 0.31-0.41
9 10.02- 12.83 0.35- 0.45
10 11.28- 14.08 0.39- 0.49
11 12.53-15.33 0.44- 0.54
12 13.78- 17.84 0.48-0.58
13 15.04- 17.84 0.53- 0.62
14 16.29- 19.09 0.57-0.67
15 17.54- 20.34 0.61-0.71
16 18.79- 21.6 0.66- 0.76
17 20.05- 22.85 0.7-0.8
18 21.3-24.1 0.75- 0.84
19 22.55- 25.35 0.79- 0.89
20 23.81- 26.61 0.83-0.93
21 25.06- 27.86 0.88-0.98
22 26.31- 29.11 0.92- 1.02
23 27.56- 30.37 0.96- 1.06
24 28.82- 31.62 1.01-1.11
25 30.07- 32.87 1.05-1.15
26 31.32- 34.12 1.1- 1.19
27 32.58- 35.38 1.14- 1.24
28 33.83- 36.63 1.18-1.28
29 35.08- 37.88 1.23-1.33
30 36.33- 39.14 1.27-1.37
The depths given in the table are based on an
estimated average radar velocity of 0.07m/ns, as
discussed in the main report text. They therefore
should not be taken as the absolute depths of
any features discussed.

Figure 9.12 Estimated timeslice depths for 250 MHz survey at Canada Farm
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.12 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 1 & 2
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.13 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 3 & 4
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.14 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 5 & 6
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.15 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 7 & 8
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.16 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 9 & 10
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.17 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 11 & 12
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.18 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 13 & 14
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.19 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 15 & 16
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.20 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 17 & 18
383



All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.21 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 19 & 20
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.22 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 21 & 22
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.23 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 23 & 24
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.24 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 25 & 26
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.25 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 27 & 28
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.26 Canada Farm 250MHz GPR Timeslices 29 & 30
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Shapwick Heath Site 1 profile 1 (factorised)
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Figure 9.29 Canada Farm inversion result 1

Shapwick Heath Site 1 profile 2 (factorised)
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Figure 9.30 Canada Farm inversion result 2
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Figure 9.31 Canada Farm inversion result 3
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Figure 9.32 Canada Farm inversion result 4
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Figure 9.33 Canada Farm inversion result 5
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Figure 9.34 Canada Farm inversion result 6
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Figure 9.35 Canada Farm inversion result 7
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Figure 9.36 Canada Farm inversion result 8
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Shapwick Heath Site 1 profile 9 (factorised)
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Figure 9.37 Canada Farm inversion result 9
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Figure 9.38 Canada Farm inversion result 10

395



34230077

ST Canada Farm:
N “7 Anomalies

Legend

——— Line of the Swest Track

[] seophysical Survey (2001)
A Grid Pegs

Interpretation

Key

l:l Anomaly

[ e

|:| Topography

Mumbers indicate coresponding
anomalies in the accompanying text.

odag o
0400

o0 25 5§ 10 15 20
——— Nt

342300

Figure 9.39: Survey interpretations for Canada Farm

Figure 9.40: Emerging bog oak,
Shapwick heath (taken by the author)

396



raw

m 4786
44 27

40.69
710
3362
2993
26.35
2276
1918
15.659
12.01
a2.43
4.84 ohm

-350 Mean 35D

processed

4595
42 67
3339
3611
283
2955
2627
2298
1970
16.42
1314
9.86
£.58 ohm

-350 Mean 35D

Figure 9.41: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation A (0.25m)

Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 397
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Figure 9.42: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation B (0.5m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 398
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Figure 9.43: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation C (0.75m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 399
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Figure 9.44: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation D (1.0m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 400
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Figure 9.44: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation D (1.0m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 401
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Figure 9.45: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation E (1.25m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 402
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Figure 9.46: Peat Works multiplexed resistivity survey probe separation F (1.5m)
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 403
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Figure 9.47: Peat Works Gradiometer survey
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 404
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Figure 9.48: Peat Works Vertical EM quadrature phase survey
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 405
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Figure 9.49: Peat Works Vertical EM inphase survey
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 406
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Figure 9.50: Peat Works Horizontal EM quadrature phase survey
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 407
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Figure 9.51: Peat Works Horizontal EM inphase survey
Data plotted on a 55 point grey scale, clipped at +/- 3 SD from the mean 408



Timeslice: Time Window (ns) Estimated Depth (m)
1 0.-7.38 0.-0.26
2 4.-11.39 0.14-0.4
3 8.01-15.39 0.28-0.54
4 12.01-19.4 0.42-0.68
5 16.02-23.4 0.56-0.82
6 20.02-27.41 0.7-0.96
7 24.02-31.41 0.84-1.1
8 28.03-35.41 0.98-1.24
9 32.03-39.42 1.12-1.38
10 36.04-43.42 1.26-1.52
11 40.04-47.43 1.4-1.66
12 44.05-51.43 1.54-1.8
13 48.05-55.43 1.68-1.94
14 52.05-59.44 1.82-2.08
15 56.06-63.44 1.96-2.22
16 60.06-67.45 2.1-2.36
17 64.07-71.45 2.24-2.5
18 68.07-75.45 2.38-2.64
19 72.07-79.46 2.52-2.78
20 76.08-83.46 2.66-2.92
21 80.08-87.47 2.8-3.06
22 84.09-91.47 2.94-3.2
23 88.09-95.47 3.08-3.34
24 92.09-99.48 3.22-3.48
25 96.1-103.48 3.36-3.62
26 100.1-107.49 3.5-3.76
27 104.11-111.49 3.64-3.9
28 108.11-115.5 3.78-4.04
29 112.11-119.5 3.92-4.18
30 116.12-120.12 4.06-4.2

The depths given in the table are based on an
estimated average radar velocity of 0.07m/ns, as
discussed in the main report text. They therefore
should not be taken as the absolute depths of
any features discussed.

Figure 9.52 Estimated timeslice depths for 250 MHz survey at the Old Peat Works
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.53 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 1 & 2
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.54 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 3 & 4
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.55 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 5 & 6
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.56 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 7 & 8
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.57 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 9 & 10
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.58 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 11 & 12
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.59 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 13 & 14
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.60 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 15 & 16
417



All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.61 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 17 & 18
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.62 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 19 & 20
419



All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.63 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 21 & 22
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.64 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 23 & 24
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.65 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 25 & 26
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.66 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 27 & 28
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All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 9.66 Peat Works 250MHz GPR Timeslices 29 & 30
424
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Figure 9.72 Sweet Track monolith LOI, MC and MS results summary
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Figure 9.75 Summary of iron concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.76 Sodium concentrations over depth in the cores
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Figure 9.79 Summary of sulphur concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.82 Phosphorus concentrations over depth in the cores
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Figure 9.86 Summary of potassium concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.87 Calcium concentrations over depth in the cores
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Figure 9.88 Summary of calcium concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.90 Summary of copper concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.91 Tin concentrations over depth in the cores
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Figure 9.92 Summary of tin concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.94 Summary of nickel concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.96 Summary of aluminium concentrations across the grid
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Figure 9.100 MS values over depth in the cores
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Figure 10.4 Multiplexed resistivity, probe separation A (0.25m) Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.23 250MHz radar survey depth estimates, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.25 250MHz GPR Timeslices 4-6, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.28 250MHz GPR Timeslices 13-15, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.29 250MHz GPR Timeslices 16-18, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.32 250MHz GPR Timeslices 25-27, Flag Fen Area 1
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Timeslice Time in n/s Estimated Depth Timeslice Time in n/s Estimated Depth
1 0.-2.54 0.-0.09 21 24.88-27.42 0.87-0.96
2 1.24-3.78 0.04-0.13 22 26.13-28.67 0.91-1.
3 2.49-5.03 0.09-0.18 23 27.37-29.91 0.96-1.05
4 3.73-6.27 0.13-0.22 24 28.62-31.15 1.-1.09
5 4.98-7.52 0.17-0.26 25 29.86-324 1.05-1.13
6 6.22-8.76 0.22-0.31 26 31.1-33.64 1.09-1.18
7 7.46-10. 0.26-0.35 27 32.35-34.89 1.13-1.22
8 8.71-11.25 0.3-0.39 28 33.59-36.13 1.18-1.26
9 9.95-12.49 0.35-0.44 29 34.84-37.38 1.22-1.31
10 11.2-13.74 0.39-0.48 30 36.08-38.62 1.26-1.35
11 12.44-14.98 0.44-0.52 31 37.32-39.86 1.31-14
12 13.69-16.22 0.48-0.57 32 38.57-41.11 1.35-1.44
13 14.93-17.47 0.52-0.61 33 39.81-42.35 1.39-1.48
14 16.17-18.71 0.57-0.65 34 41.06-43.6 1.44-1.53
15 17.42-19.96 0.61-0.7 35 42.3-44 84 1.48-1.57
16 18.66-21.2 0.65-0.74 36 43.54-46.08 1.52-1.61
17 19.81-22.45 0.7-0.79 37 44.79-47.33 1.57-1.66
18 21.15-23.69 0.74-0.83 38 46.03-48.57 1.61-1.7
19 22.39-24.93 0.78-0.87 39 47.28-49.77 1.65-1.74
20 23.64-26.18 0.83-0.92 40 48.52-49.77 1.7-1.74

Figure 10.34 500 MHz GPR depth estimates, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.35 500MHz GPR Timeslices 1-3, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.36 500MHz GPR Timeslices 4-6, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.37 500MHz GPR Timeslices 7-9, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.38 500MHz GPR Timeslices 10-12, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.39 500MHz GPR Timeslices 13-15, Flag Fen Area 1

490



0 S+ 0Oy G¢ DIS SIZ olz 9|L D|L |9 Lutll 0
m 3 .. S

] .ruh -

. i ﬂ T P *f oL

e Sl

i 4 0z
suLg-61 QLESUII

0 S¥ Oy G¢€ DIS SIZ olz 9|L D|L |9 wo 0

:

] foh C

7 L = "l '!-'_ oL

; ~

1 -5

& - 02
Sugz-0c -LlLeauy

0 S+ 0Oy G¢ DIS SIZ olz 9|L D|L |9 wo 0

:

] . .

- o " 0l

] ®

- LGl

E , Loz
supg-1C ‘glLesuy

All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 10.40 500MHz GPR Timeslices 16-18, Flag Fen Area 1

491



L 0l

Gl

0c

.. uy

sugc-cc -6Lesul

0 G O GS¢ 0t S92 0Cc 6S1 Ol g wg

su9c-¥¢ -0cesul|

0 G O GS¢ 0t S92 0Cc 6S1 Ol g wg

sugc-gc -Lcesul

All scales in metres. Darker colours are higher amplitudes.

Figure 10.41 500MHz GPR Timeslices 19-21, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.42 500MHz GPR Timeslices 22-24, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.43 500MHz GPR Timeslices 25-27, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.44 500MHz GPR Timeslices 28-30, Flag Fen Area 1
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The map data is ®Crown Copyright 2007. An Ordnance Survey/EDINA supplied service.
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Figure 10.46 Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation A, Flag Fen Area 1

496



Flag Fen Geophysical Survey, Sept 2007

522700

Geoscan Research
N RM15/MPX15 Survey:

/A/,// Probe Separation B Interpretation
Legend

Resistivity Survey 'B’ Interpretation
Type

@ High

F27] wigh isiight)

[7754] 1Low (slight)

Gnid Edges

Lime data supplied by the Trust
y/

Supposed edge of Platform
Survey Extents
Survey

T R h
S R R
e g

Electromagnetic

l:l Gradiometry

Resistivity

Merz & Bund

522700

The map data is ®Crown Copyright 2007, An Ordnance Survey/EDINA supplied service.

Figure 10.47: Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation B, Flag Fen Area 1
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The map data is ©Crown Copyright 2007, An Ordnance Survey/EDINA supplied service.

Figure 10.48 Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation C, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.49: Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation D, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.50 Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation E, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.51: Multiplexed resistivity survey interpretation, probe separation F, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.52 Vertical EM quadrature survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.53: Vertical EM inphase survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.54 250MHz radar survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.55: 500MHz radar survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 1
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Figure 10.57: Multiplexed Resistivity Survey, probe separation A (0.25m), Flag Fen Area 2 502
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Figure 10.58: Multiplexed Resistivity Survey, probe separation B (0.5m), Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.59: Multiplexed Resistivity Survey, probe separation C (0.75m), Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.60: Multiplexed Resistivity Survey, probe separation D (1.0m), Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.61: Multiplexed Resistivity Survey, probe separation E (1.25m), Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.62: Multiplexed Resistivity Survey, probe separation F (1.5m), Flag Fen Area 2 507
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Figure 10.63: Bartington DualGrad survey, Flag Fen Area 2 508
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Slice Time Window (ns) Pseudo Depth (m)
1 0.-1.51 0.-0.05
2 0.99-2.5 0.03-0.09
3 1.98-3.5 0.07-0.12
4 2.97-4.49 0.1-0.16
5 3.96-5.48 0.14-0.19
6 4.95-6.47 0.17-0.23
7 5.95-7.46 0.21-0.26
8 6.94-8.45 0.24-0.3
9 7.93-9.44 0.28-0.33

10 8.92-10.43 0.31-0.37
11 9.91-11.42 0.35-0.4

12 10.9-12.41 0.38-0.43
13 11.89-13.41 0.42-0.47
14 12.88-14.4 0.45-0.5

15 13.87-15.39 0.49-0.54
16 14.86-16.38 0.52-0.57
17 15.86-17.37 0.55-0.61
18 16.85-18.36 0.59-0.64
19 17.84-19.35 0.62-0.68
20 18.83-20.34 0.66-0.71
21 19.82-21.33 0.69-0.75
22 20.81-22.32 0.73-0.78
23 21.8-23.31 0.76-0.82
24 22.79-24.31 0.8-0.85

25 23.78-25.3 0.83-0.89
26 24.77-26.29 0.87-0.92
27 25.76-27.28 0.9-0.95

28 26.76-28.27 0.94-0.99
29 27.75-29.26 0.97-1.02
30 28.74-29.73 1.01-1.04

Figure 10.66 500 MHz radar survey estimated depths, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.67 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 1 and 2, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.68 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 3 and 4, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.69 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 5 and 6, Flag Fen Area 2 514
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Figure 10.70 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 7 and 8, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.71 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 9 and 10, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.72 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 11 and 12, Flag Fen Area 2 517
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Figure 10.73 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 13 and 14, Flag Fen Area 2 518
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Figure 10.74 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 15 and 16, Flag Fen Area 2 519
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Figure 10.75 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 17 and 18, Flag Fen Area 2 520
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Figure 10.76 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 19 and 20, Flag Fen Area 2

521



500 MHz Antenna

i T el
Bmedn fne fllteraDmeanZ‘I: 20-21ns

500 MHz Antenna m

i i o
Bimeanline flltera\Dmea\n22: 21-22ns

Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 10.77 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 21 and 22, Flag Fen Area 2 522
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Figure 10.78 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 23 and 24, Flag Fen Area 2 523
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Figure 10.79 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 25 and 26, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.80 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 27 and 28, Flag Fen Area 2 505
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Figure 10.81 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 29 and 30, Flag Fen Area 2 526



Slice Time Window (ns) Pseudo Depth (m)

1 0-6.15 0-0.22

2 3.99-10.14 0.14-0.35
3 7.98-14.13 0.28-0.49
4 11.96-18.12 0.42-0.63
5 15.95-22.1 0.56-0.77
6 19.94-26.09 0.7-0.91
7 23.93-30.08 0.84-1.05
8 27.91-34.07 0.98-1.19
9 31.9-38.06 1.12-1.33
10 35.89-42.04 1.26-1.47
11 39.88-46.03 14-1.61
12 43.86-50.02 1.54-1.75
13 47.85-54.01 1.67-1.89
14 51.84-57.99 1.81-2.03
15 55.83-61.98 1.95-2.17
16 59.82-65.97 2.09-2.31
17 63.8-69.96 2.23-2.45
18 67.79-73.94 2.37-2.59
19 71.78-77.93 2.51-2.73
20 75.77-81.92 2.65-2.87
21 79.75-85.91 2.79-3.01
22 83.74-89.9 2.93-3.15
23 87.73-93.88 3.07-3.29
24 91.72-97.87 3.21-3.43
25 95.7-101.86 3.35-3.57
26 99.69-105.85 3.49-3.7
27 103.68-109.83 3.63-3.84
28 107.67-113.82 3.77-3.98
29 111.66-117.81 3.91-4.12
30 115.64-121.6 4.05-4.26

Figure 10.82: 250MHz radar survey depth estimates
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Figure 10.83 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 1 and 2, Flag Fen Area 2
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 10.84 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 3 and 4, Flag Fen Area 2 529
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Figure 10.85 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 5 and 6, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.86 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 7 and 8, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.87 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 9 and 10, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.88 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 11 and 12, Flag Fen Area 2 533
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Figure 10.89 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 13 and 14, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.90 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 15 and 16, Flag Fen Area 2 535
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Figure 10.91 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 17 and 18, Flag Fen Area 2 536
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Figure 10.92 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 19 and 20, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.93 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 21 and 22, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.94 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 23 and 24, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.95 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 25 and 26, Flag Fen Area 2 540
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Figure 10.96 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 27 and 28, Flag Fen Area 2 541
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Figure 10.97 250MHz radar survey, timeslices 29 and 30, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.99 Multiplexed resistivity interpretation, probe separation B, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.100 Multiplexed resistivity interpretation, probe separation C, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.101 Multiplexed resistivity interpretation, probe separation D, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.102 Multiplexed resistivity interpretation, probe separation E, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.103 Multiplexed resistivity interpretation, probe separation F, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.105 Vertical EM quadrature interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.106 Vertical EM inphase interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.107 500MHz radar survey interpretation, Flag Fen Area 2
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Figure 10.108 250MHz radar survey anomalies, Flag Fen Area 2
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Codes Description Munsell
% Core voided
5.7YR5/8 Strong
G1 Reddish Gravel, loose- poss what voided as well Brown
S1 Buried soil? Silty mottled layer w. v dark fragments, some plant remains 10YR2/1 Black
5.7YR5/8 Strong
Sa Compact orangey-red sand, humic material Brown
Sandy well humified becoming more silty with depth, some small stones poss some charcoal flecks,
S2 orange flecks, v compacted (and more so with depth) 10YR3/4 Brown
10YR4/4 Dark
G2 Many small-medium stones, and sand, some humic material Yellowish Brown
T Transition Zone
Superficially sandy; sticky/clayey fining downwards; no stone bright reddish flecks, dark specks more
S3 frequent with depth 10YR4/3 Brown
10YR3/2 Very Dark
IS4 Loose dry soil some small stones and rootlets, possible burnt matter and seeds Greyish Brown
M1  Mottles: Light coloured sandy intrusion(?) 5Y6/6 Olive Yellow
S6 Sim. To S3 but has sheen where cut, compact, slightly diff colour; more compact with depth
10YR3/2 Very Dark
P1 Black, wet, sticky organic deposit. Very well humified Greyish Brown
Mixed v hard peds and small stones, rootlets mottled orange flecks- 10YR6/8 brownish yellow, poss
S7 some burnt material 10YR2/1 Black
10YRA4/2 Dark Greyish
S8 Sim to S7 with larger peds, less air space & more cohesive. Glossy where peds cut. Brown
10YR3/2 Very Dark
S9 more compact with depth, redder and wetter with depth. Rootlets, silty/clayey but less with depth Greyish Brown
10YR2/2 Very Dark
M Mixed by corer; no sequence recovered, but see notes Brown
Very well humified peat with silt, no roots but wood frags. Poss gypsum(?) crystals noted on core as
P2 dried in air.
n Yellow/green sandy layer not cored through Black
5GY5/1 Greenish
NC Not cored Grey

Figure 10.110 Flag Fen Cores: Major horizons
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Figure 10.111 Flag Fen Cores, loss on ignition (LOI)
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Figure 10.112 Flag Fen Cores, moisture content (MC)
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Figure 10.113 Flag Fen Cores, magnetic susceptibility (MS), mass specific

552



Landscape Context. n.b. The mapping data is Crown Copyright 2007 and used under license from Edina Digimap
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Figure 11.1 Yellowmead Down and Drizzlecombe, West Dartmoor

Landscape Context. n.b. The mapping data is Crown Copyright 2007 and used under license from Edina Digimap
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Figure 11.2 Yellowmead Down landscape context and survey area
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Yellowmead survey grids and topography
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Figure 11.3 Yellowmead grids and immediate survey area
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Figure 11.4 Resistivity survey, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.5 Gradiometer survey, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.6 Vertical EM quadrature survey, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.7 Vertical EM inphase survey, Yellowmead
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Slice Time Window (ns) Pseudo Depth (m)
1 0.-4.58 0.-0.16
2 2.11-6.69 0.07-0.23
3 4.21-8.79 0.15-0.31
4 6.32-10.9 0.22-0.38
5 8.43-13.01 0.29-0.46
6 10.53-15.11 0.37-0.53
7 12.64-17.22 0.44-0.6
8 14.75-19.33 0.52-0.68
9 16.85-21.43 0.59-0.75
10 18.96-23.54 0.66-0.82
11 21.07-25.65 0.74-0.9
12 23.18-27.76 0.81-0.97
13 25.28-29.86 0.88-1.05
14 27.39-31.97 0.96-1.12
15 29.5-34.08 1.03-1.19
16 31.6-36.18 1.11-1.27
17 33.71-38.29 1.18-1.34
18 35.82-40.4 1.25-1.41
19 37.92-42.5 1.33-1.49
20 40.03-44.61 1.4-1.56
21 42.14-46.72 1.47-1.64
22 44.24-48.82 155-1.71
23 46.35-50.93 1.62-1.78
24 48.46-53.04 1.7-1.86
25 50.56-55.14 1.77-1.93
26 52.67-57.25 1.84-2.
27 54.78-59.36 1.92-2.08
28 56.88-61.46 1.99-2.15
29 58.99-63.21 2.06-2.21
30 61.1-63.21 2.14-2.21

Figure 11.8 500MHz radar survey depth estimates, Yellowmead
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.9 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 1 and 2, Yellowmead 560



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.10 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 3 and 4, Yellowmead 561



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.11 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 5 and 6, Yellowmead 562



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.12 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 7 and 8, Yellowmead 563



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.13 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 9 and 10, Yellowmead 564



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.14 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 11 and 12, Yellowmead 565



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.15 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 13 and 14, Yellowmead 566



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.16 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 15 and 16, Yellowmead 567



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.17 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 17 and 18, Yellowmead 568



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.18 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 19 and 20, Yellowmead 569



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.19 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 21 and 22, Yellowmead 570



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.20 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 23 and 24, Yellowmead 571



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.21 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 25 and 26, Yellowmead 572



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.22 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 27 and 28, Yellowmead 573



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.23 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 29 and 30, Yellowmead 574
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Figure 11.35 Flint scraper from Trench 4, Yellowmead Stone Circles. (illus. SJ Hathaway)
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Figure 11.36 Environmental sampling locations, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.37 Laboratory results summary, Trench 1, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.38 Laboratory results summary, Trench 2, Yellowmead

586



Moisture Content Trench 3

Percent by weight
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

W Free Water
@ Interstitial Water
0O Dry Solids

80% 90% 100%

1luc

11up

10

17

LOI Trench 3

Percent by weight
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

W Organic
@ Mineral
80% 90% 100%

1luc

11lup

10

17

Stoniness Trench 3

Percent by weight
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

W >5.6mm
m5.6-2mm
O<2mm

80% 90% 100%

1luc

11up

10

17

<2mm PSD Trench 3

Percent by weight
0% 20% 40% 60%

W Sand
m Silt

O Clay
80% 100%

1luc

11lup

10

17

Figure 11.39 Laboratory results summary, Trench 3, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.40 Laboratory results summary, Trench 4, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.41MS results summary, all trenches, Yellowmead
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Figure 11.46 Resistivity survey, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 11.47 Gradiometer survey, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 11.48 Horizontal EM quadrature survey, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 11.49 Horizontal EM inphase survey, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 11.50 Vertical EM quadrature survey, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 11.51 Vertical EM inphase survey, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 11.52 500MHz radar survey depth estimates, Drizzlecombe
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.53 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 1 and 2, Drizzlecombe 599
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.54 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 3 and 4, Drizzlecombe 600



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.55 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 5 and 6, Drizzlecombe 601



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.56 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 7 and 8, Drizzlecombe 602



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.57 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 9 and 10, Drizzlecombe 603



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.
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Figure 11.58 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 11 and 12, Drizzlecombe



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.59 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 13 and 14, Drizzlecombe 605



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.60 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 15 and 16, Drizzlecombe 606



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.61 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 17 and 18, Drizzlecombe 607
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.62 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 19 and 20, Drizzlecombe 608
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.63 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 21 and 22, Drizzlecombe 609



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.64 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 23 and 24, Drizzlecombe 610
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Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.65 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 25 and 26, Drizzlecombe 611



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.66 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 27 and 28, Drizzlecombe 612



Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 11.67 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 29 and 30, Drizzlecombe 613
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Figure 11.69 Gradiometer interpretation, Drizzlecombe
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Figure 12.3 Resistivity survey, Llach y Flaiddast
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Figure 12.4 Gradiometer survey, Llach y Flaiddast
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Figure 12.7 Estimated radar survey depths, Llach y Flaiddast

622



Liach-y-Flalddast
Square Ampituds J1®5-3ns

Liach-y-Flalddast
Sguare Ampii | oE

e ""*1:;2: 2-4ns

40

35

5

Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 12.8 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 1 and 2, Llach y Flaiddast 623
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Figure 12.9 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 3 and 4, Llach y Flaiddast 624



Liach-y-Flalddast
Square Ampituds J675 11ns
40

357

Liach-y-Flalddast
Square Ampituds 7750 12ns
40

i

Scales in metres. Darker colour indicates higher amplitude response.

Figure 12.10 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 5 and 6, Llach y Flaiddast 625
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Figure 12.11 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 7 and 8, Llach y Flaiddast 626
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Figure 12.12 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 9 and 10, Llach y Flaiddast 627
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Figure 12.13 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 11 and 12, Llach y Flaiddast 628
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Figure 12.14 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 13 and 14, Llach y Flaiddast 629
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Figure 12.15 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 15 and 16, Llach y Flaiddast 630
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Figure 12.16 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 17 and 18, Llach y Flaiddast 631
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Figure 12.17 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 19 and 20, Llach y Flaiddast 632
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Figure 12.18 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 21 and 22, Llach y Flaiddast 633
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Figure 12.19 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 23 and 24, Llach y Flaiddast 634
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Figure 12.20 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 25 and 26, Llach y Flaiddast 635
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Figure 12.21 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 27 and 28, Llach y Flaiddast 636
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Figure 12.22 500MHz radar survey, timeslices 29 and 30, Llach y Flaiddast
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Figure 12.24 Gradiometry survey interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
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Figure 12.25 Vertical EM inphase interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
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Figure 12.26 500MHz radar survey interpretation, Llach y Flaiddast
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